page 10

4.3 Pro-forma statement of financial position

A pro-forma statement of financial position has been provided below to demonstrate the indicative

impact of the Offer, Hard Placement and Over-Allotment Option on the financial position of the

Company. The Company's unaudited condensed interim financial statements of Company for the

nine-month period ended 31 December 2025 (as released to ASX on 3 February 2026) has been

used for the purposes of preparing the pro-forma statement of financial position and adjusted to

reflect pro-forma assets and liabilities of the Company for material post-31 December 2025

events and as if completion of the Offer, Hard Placement and Over-Allotment Option had

occurred.

The pro-forma statement of financial position is presented in an abbreviated form. It does not

include all of the disclosures required by the Australian Accounting Standards applicable to

annual financial statements.

The pro-forma statement of financial position is presented in Canadian dollars.

Pro forma Statement of Financial Position

Offer
Hard Placement and

Over-Allotment Option

ASSETS  Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   51,262,000   62,422,000   68,455,998   182,139,998

Receivables   6,201,000   6,201,000

Prepaid expenses and deposits   645,000   645,000

   58,108,000   62,422,000   68,455,998   188,985,998

Non-current assets

Exploration and evaluation assets   236,991,000   236,991,000

Property and equipment   60,568,000   60,568,000

Deposits   346,000   346,000

Listed shares   2,377,000   2,377,000

Total assets   358,390,000   62,422,000   68,455,998   489,267,998

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   7,161,000   7,161,000

Current portion of lease liabilities   134,000   134,000

   7,295,000   -   -   7,295,000

Non-current liabilities

Asset retirement obligation   4,263,000   4,263,000

Lease liabilities   161,000   161,000

Deferred income taxes   25,713,000   25,713,000

Total liabilities   37,432,000   -   -   37,432,000

EQUITY

Share capital   325,894,000   62,422,000   68,455,998   456,771,998

Reserves   26,827,000   26,827,000

Accumulated other comprehensive income   (17,000)   (17,000)

Deficit   (31,746,000)   (31,746,000)

Total equity   320,958,000   62,422,000   68,455,998   451,835,998

Total liabilities and equity   358,390,000   62,422,000   68,455,998   489,267,998

Adjustments for the effects of: 31-Dec-25 Pro-forma after

effect of Offer, Hard

Placement and Over-

Allotment Option

31-Dec-25 (extract from

3rd quarter financial

statements)

 page 11

Notes:

1. Reflects the effects of the Offer, Hard Placement and Over-Allotment Option, net of estimated costs

of ~C$6.9 million. Estimated expenses (see section 6.16) have been deducted from total funds

raised.

2. Subsequent to 31 December 2025, the Company issued 2,115 Shares and 3,480 DSUs on

9 January 2026 (refer to Appendix 3G lodged with ASX on 14 January 2026). These issues did not